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ADMIN

Administrative Building

MHRIC

Mid Hudson Regional Information Center Building

GARAGE

Maintenance Garage Building
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A1.01 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN M2.04 ADMIN - PROPOSED MECH. FLOOR PLAN FA0.04 | MHRIC BUILDING - FIRE ALARM NOTES AND SYMBOLS
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A1.31 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN M6.01 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES FA1.01 ADMIN BUILDING - FIRE ALARM REMOVAL PLAN
A1.32 MHRIC - DEMOLITION FIRST & SECOND R. C. PLANS M6.02 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES FA1.02 | MHRIC BUILDING - FIRE ALARM REMOVAL PLAN
M6.03 MECHANICAL DETAILS FA2.01 ADMIN BUILDING - FIRE ALARM PLAN
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E1.31 ADMIN LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN
AG.01 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - DOOR SCHEDULE & DETAILS E1.32 MHRIC LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN
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ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC. FOR NEW YORK STATE
AND THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZING HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF THE WORK
PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS AND COMMENCING WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES AND ADDRESS ALL QUESTIONS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS. ALL NOTES OR DIMENSIONED INFORMATION TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER THE DRAWING.

IN'ALL CASES WHERE A CONFLICT MAY OCCUR SUCH AS BETWEEN ITEMS COVERED BY SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS, OR BETWEEN
GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFIC DETAILS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED AND WILL INTERPRET THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DETAILS NOTED AS "TYPICAL" (TYP.) SHALL APPLY IN ALL CASES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE.

WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAIL IS SHOWN, THE FRAMING OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IDENTICAL AND SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED FOR LIKE CASES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS AND SHALL OBSERVE ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY
JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES AND THE OWNER. WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY. CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED
TO AVOID ENDANGERING PERSONNEL OR STRUCTURES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION METHODS, PROCEDURES AND JOB SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING SAFETY. CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER TO PROTECT WORKMEN, OCCUPANTS AND THE PUBLIC TO BE PROTECTED FROM INJURY AND ADJOINING
PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY USE OF SCAFFOLDING, UNDERPINNING OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPAIR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE CAUSED DURING OR RESULTING FROM HIS OPERATIONS IN KIND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE IN A CLEAN, DEBRIS FREE CONDITION. THE DUST RESULTING FROM REMOVALS SHALL BE CONTROLLED
SO AS TO PREVENT ITS SPREAD TO OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AND TO AVOID CREATION OF A NUISANCE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE CAUSED DURING OR RESULTING FROM THEIR OPERATIONS IN KIND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
OWNER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIAL OFF SITE IN AN APPROVED MANNER UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.
ANY EXTRA BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OR TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER AS DIRECTED. THE OWNER SHALL BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO
DISPOSAL OF SALVAGED OR EXCESS MATERIALS AT PROJECT COMPLETION. THE WORK AREA SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION. ALL
EXCESS MATERIAL, DEBRIS, ETC. SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE WORK AREA SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF WORK WITH THE OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS AND SCHEDULE. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL
COMPLY WITH LOCAL NOISE ORDINANCES REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL EQUIPMENT THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK INDICATED IN A SAFE AND ORDERLY MANNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELOCATION AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF ANY UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF
THEIR WORK AND TO ENSURE THE OWNER'S FACILITY TO BE OPERATIONAL. IF REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO
ALL UTILITIES AND PUBLIC FACILITIES INCLUDING FIRE HYDRANTS, FIRE ALARM BOXES, POLICE CALL BOXES, STREET LIGHTS, MANHOLES, AMONG OTHERS
DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CUTTING, PATCHING, FILLING AND CLEANING UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT WHERE REQUIRED, SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE START OF FABRICATION OR
PURCHASE OF THOSE ITEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT WITH CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE, AS SPELLED OUT IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, PRIOR TO
STARTING THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING AND BRACING OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AS NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE NEW WORK.

ALL MANUFACTURER'S MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, FASTENERS, ASSEMBLIES, ETC. SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE BRAND NAMES AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS ARE CALLED FOR,
APPROVED EQUALS WHICH MEET APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT
AND THE OWNER. WHENEVER BRAND NAMES OR SPECIFIC PRODUCT SYSTEMS ARE INDICATED IT SHALL BE CLEARLY UNDERSTOOD THAT SUCH
IDENTIFICATION IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE TYPE OF PRODUCT AND DEGREE OF QUALITY DESIRED. SUCH IDENTIFICATION IN NO WAY
PRECLUDES THE CONTRACTOR FROM USING PRODUCTS OF OTHER MANUFACTURERS WHICH CAN BE SHOWN IN ADVANCE TO BE OF LIKE KIND AND EQUAL
QUALITY.

ALL CHANGES SHALL BE REQUESTED IN WRITING AND MAY ONLY BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES
BEING MADE.

THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER HAVE THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PORTION OF WORK THAT IS POORLY INSTALLED, DOES NOT MEET INDUSTRY STANDARD,
UNAUTHORIZED OR WORK DONE CONTRARY TO THE THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SUCH WORK SHALL BE REPLACED, REPAIRED OR
REMOVED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL OF THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A PERIOD ONE YEAR AFTER RECEIVING FINAL
ACCEPTANCE AND DO ALL REPAIR WORK AND REPLACEMENT AS NECESSARY DURING THAT PERIOD AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

IN'NO EVENT SHALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS BE CUT OR DRILLED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFE AND SANITARY CONDITIONS WHERE DEMOLITION AND WRECKING OPERATIONS ARE BEING CARRIED ON. WORK
SHALL BE EXECUTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT HAZARD FROM FIRE, POSSIBILITY OF INJURY, DANGER TO HEALTH AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY
CONSTITUTE A PUBLIC NUISANCE SHALL BE MINIMIZED.

THE ARCHITECT WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE PLANS AND THE
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM OTHERS AS WELL AS FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR FOLLOW THE ARCHITECT'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

COLOR, FINISHING & TEXTURE OF ALL FINISH MATERIALS, WHERE NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, AND NFPA 70.

CONTRACTORS OR ANY SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL CARRY LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE
AGAINST ACCIDENTS OF ALL KINDS AND SHALL FURNISH OWNER WITH CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE.

ALL WORK IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED NEW WORK WHETHER STATED OR NOT EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY NOTED AS EXISTING.
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Code Analysis

Design Building Codes

2020 Existing Building Code of New York State

Chapter 5 Prescriptive Compliance Method

Section 503 Alteration

503.1 General

Except as provided by Section 302.4, 302.5 or this section, alterations to any building or structure shall comply with the requirements of the Building Code
of New York State for new construction. Alterations shall be such that the existing building or structure is not less complying with the provisions of the
Building Code of New York State than the existing building or structure was prior to the alteration.

Chapter 6 Classification of Work

Section 603 Alteration - Level 2

603.1 Scope
Level 2 alterations include the reconfiguration of space, the addition or elimination of any door or window, the reconfiguration or extension of any system,
or the installation of any additional equipment.

603.2 Application
Level 2 alterations shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 7 for Level 1 alterations as well as the provisions of Chapter 8.

Chapter 7 Alterations - Level 1

Section 701 General

701.1 Scope
Level 1 alterations as described in Section 602 shall comply with the requirements of this chapter. Level 1 alterations to historic buildings shall comply with
this chapter, except as modified in Chapter 12.

701.2 Conformance
An existing building or portion thereof shall not be altered such that the building becomes less safe than its existing condition.

Section 702 Building Elements and Materials

702.1 Interior Finishes
Newly installed interior wall and ceiling finishes shall comply with Chapter 8 of the Building of New York State.

702.2 Interior Floor Finish
New interior floor finish, including new carpeting used as an interior floor finish material, shall comply with Section 804 of the Building Code of New York
State.

702.3 Interior Trim
Newly installed interior trim materials shall comply with Section 806 of the Building Code of New York State.

702.6 Materials and Methods

New work shall comply with the materials and methods requirements in the Building Code of New York State, Energy Conservation Construction Code of
New York State, Mechanical Code of New York State, and Plumbing Code of New York State, as applicable, that specify material standards, detail of
installation and connection, joints, penetrations, and continuity of any element, component, or system in the building.

Section 703 Fire Protection

703.1 General
Alterations shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of fire protection provided.

Section 704 Means of Egress

704.1 General
Alterations shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of protection provided for the means of egress.

Section 706 Structural

706.1 General
Where alteration work includes replacement of equipment that is supported by the building or where a reroofing permit is required, the provisions of this
section shall apply.

706.2 Addition or Replacement of Roofing or Replacement of Equipment

Any existing gravity load-carrying structural element for which an alteration causes an increase in design dead, live or snow load, including snow drift
effects, of more than 5 percent shall be replaced or altered as needed to carry the gravity loads required by the Building Code of New York State for new
structures.

Chapter 8 Alterations - Level 2

Section 801 General

801.1 Scope
Level 2 alterations as described in Section 603 shall comply with the requirements of this chapter

801.2 Alteration Level 1 Compliance
In addition to the requirements of this chapter, all work shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 7.

Section 802 Building Elements and Materials

802.2.1 Existing Vertical Openings
Existing interior vertical openings connecting two or more floors shall be enclosed with approved assemblies having a fire-resistance rating of not less than
1 hour with approved opening protectives.

802.4 Interior Finish
The interior finish of walls and ceilings in exits and corridors in any work area shall comply with the requirements of the Building Code of New York State.

802.5 Guards
802.5.1 Minimum Requirement

Every portion of a floor, such as a balcony or a loading dock, that is more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below and is not provided with
guards, or those in which the existing guards are judged to be in danger of collapsing, shall be provided with guards.

Section 803 Fire Protection

803.1 Scope
The requirements of this section shall be limited to work areas in which Level 2 alterations are being performed, and where specified they shall apply
throughout the floor on which the work areas are located or otherwise beyond the work area.

803.1.1 Corridor Ratings

Where an approved automatic sprinkler system is installed throughout the story, the required fire-resistance rating for any corridor located on the story
shall be permitted to be reduced in accordance with the Building Code of New York State. In order to be considered for a corridor rating reduction, such
system shall provide coverage for the stairway landings serving the floor and the intermediate landings immediately below.

803.2 Automatic Sprinkler System
Automatic sprinkler systems shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of Sections 803.2.1 through 803.2.4. Installation requirements shall be
in accordance with the Building Code of New York State

[NY] 803.2.2 Groups A, B, E, F-1, H, |, M, R-1, R-2, R-4, S-1 and S-2

In buildings with occupancies in Groups A, B, E, F-1, H, I, M, R-1, R-2, R-4, S-1 and S-2 work areas that have exits or corridors shared by more than
one tenant or that have exits or corridors serving an occupant load greater than 30 shall be provided with automatic sprinkler protection where both of
the following conditions occur:

1. The work area is required to be provided with automatic sprinkler protection in accordance with the Building Code of New York State as applicable to
new construction.

2. The work area exceeds 50 percent of the floor area.

803.4 Fire Alarm and Detection
An approved fire alarm system shall be installed in accordance with Sections 803.4.1 through 803.4.3. Where automatic sprinkler protection is provided in
accordance with Section 803.2 and is connected to the building fire alarm system, automatic heat detection shall not be required.

An approved automatic fire detection system shall be installed ain accordance with the provisions of this code and NFPA 72. Devices, combinations of
devices, appliances, and equipment shall be approved. The automatic fire detectors shall be smoke detectors, except that an approved alternative type of
detector shall be installed in spaces such as boiler rooms, where products of combustion are present during normal operation in sufficient quantity to
actuate a smoke detector.

803.4.1 Occupancy Requirements
A fire alarm system shall be installed in accordance with Sections 803.4.1.1 through 803.4.1.6. Existing alarm-notification appliances shall be
automatically activated throughout the building. Where the building is not equipped with a fire alarm system, alarm-notification appliances within the
work area shall be provided and automatically activated.

Exceptions:

1. Occupancies with an existing, previously approved fire alarm system.

2. Where selective notification is permitted, alarm-notification appliances shall be automatically activated in the areas selected.

Section 804 Carbon Monoxide Detection

[NY] 804.1 Carbon Monoxide Detection and Notification
Carbon monoxide detection and notification shall be provided in accordance with Sections 503.15 through 503.15.1 for buildings that undergo an
alteration.

Section 806 Structural

806.1 General
Structural elements and systems within buildings undergoing Level 2 alterations shall comply with this section.

806.2 Existing Structural Elements Carrying Gravity Loads

Any existing gravity load-carrying structural element for which an alteration causes an increase in design dead, live or snow load, including snow drift
effects, of more than 5 percent shall be replaced or altered as needed to carry the gravity loads required by the Building Code of New York State for new
structures. Any existing gravity load-carrying structural element whose gravity load-carrying capacity is decreased as part of the alteration shall be shown
to have the capacity to resist the applicable design dead, live and snow loads, including snow drift effects, required by the Building Code of New York State
for new structures.

Section 810 Energy Conservation

810.1 Minimum Requirements

Level 2 alterations to existing buildings or structures are permitted without requiring the entire building or structure to comply with the energy requirements
of the Energy Conservation Code of New York State or Residential Code of New York State. The alterations shall conform to the energy requirements of
the Energy Conservation Construction Code of New York State or Residential Code of New York State as they relate to new construction only.

Chapter 11 Additions

Section 1101 General

1101.1 Scope

An addition to a building or structure shall comply with the Uniform Code as adopted for new construction without requiring the existing building or structure
to comply with any requirements of those codes or of these provisions, except as required by this chapter. Where an addition impacts the existing building
or structure, that portion shall comply with this code.

1101.2 Creation or Extension of Nonconformity
An addition shall not create or extend ay nonconformity in the existing building to which the addition is being made with regard to accessibility, structural
strength, fire safety, means of egress, or the capacity of mechanical, plumbing, or electrical systems.

1101.3 Other Work
Any repair or alteration work within an existing building to which an addition is being made shall comply with the applicable requirements for the work as
classified in Chapter 6.

Section 1102 Heights and Areas

1102.1 Height Limitations
An addition shall not increase the height of an existing building beyond that permitted under the applicable provision of Chapter 5 of the Building Code of
New York State for new buildings (See 2022 Building Code of New York State Chapter 5 Section 504 for MHRIC Building)

1102.2 Area Limitations

An addition shall not increase the area of an existing building beyond that permitted under the applicable provisions of Chapter 5 of the Building Code of
New York State for new buildings unless fire separation as required by the Building Code of New York State is provided. (See 2022 Building Code of
New York State Chapter 5 Section 506 for MHRIC Building)

1102.3 Fire Protection Systems
Existing fire areas increased by the addition shall comply with Chapter 9 of the Building Code of New York State.

Section 1107 Energy Conservation
1107.1 Minimum Requirements

Additions to existing buildings shall conform to the energy requirements of the Energy Conservation Construction Code of New York State or Residential
Code of New York State as they relate to new construction.

2020 Building Code of New York State

Chapter 3 Use and Occupancy Classification

Section 304 Business Group B
Section 311 Storage Group S
311.2 Moderate-Hazard Storage, Group S-1

Chapter 5 General Building Heights and Areas

Section 504 Building Height and Number of Stories

504.3 Height in Feet
The maximum height, in feet, of a building shall not exceed the limits specified in Table 504.3.

MHRIC Building Garage
Occupancy Classification: B Occupancy Classification: S-1

Construction Type: 1IB (Non-Sprinklered) Construction Type: VB (Non-Sprinklered) Construction Type: 1IB (Non-Sprinklered)
Allowable Height / Stories: 55' / Three-Story Allowable Height / Stories: 40" / Two-Story Allowable Height / Stories: 55' / Two-Story
Existing Height / Stories: +/- 25' / One-Story Existing Height / Stories : +/- 28' /| Two-Story Existing Height / Stories: +/- 20' / One-Story
( No Change) ( No Change) ( No Change)

ADMIN Building
Occupancy Classification: B

Section 506 Building Area

506.1 General
The floor area of a building shall be determined based on the type of construction, occupancy classification, whether there is an automatic sprinkler system
installed throughout the building and the amount of building frontage on the public way.

506.2 Allowable Area Determination
The allowable area of a building shall be determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 506.2.1 through 506.2.4 and Section 506.3.

Table 506.2 Allowable Area Factor

MHRIC Building Garage
Occupancy Classification: B Occupancy Classification: S-1

Construction Type: VB (Non-Sprinklered) Construction Type: [IB (Non-Sprinklered)
Allowable Area per Floor: 9,000 SF Allowable Area per Floor: 17,500 SF
Existing Area (1st Floor): 6,229 SF Existing Area: 3,000

Existing Area (2nd Floor): 4,880 ( No Change)

( No Change)

ADMIN Building
Occupancy Classification: B

Construction Type: [IB (Non-Sprinklered)
Allowable Area per Floor: 23,000 SF
Existing Area: 12,217 SF

Addition: 91 SF

Total: 12,308 SF

Section 508 Mixed Use and Occupancy

508.4 Separated Occupancies
Buildings or portions of buildings that comply with the provisions of this section shall be considered as separated occupancies.

Table 508.4 Required Separation of Occupancies
ADMIN / MHRIC : B Occupancy / B Occupancy : No separation requirement
MHRIC / Garage : B Occupancy / S-1 Occupancy : No separation requirement

Chapter 6 Types of Construction

Table 601 Fire-resistance Rating Requirements for Building Elements (Hours)
ADMIN Building / Garage MHRIC
Type of Construction: 1B Type of Construction: VB
Primary structural frame: 0 Primary structural frame: 0
Bearing walls (Exterior): 0 Bearing walls (Exterior): 0
Bearing walls (Interior): O Bearing walls (Interior): O
Nonbearing walls and partitions (Exterior): Per Table 602 Nonbearing walls and partitions (Exterior): Per Table 602

ADMIN Garage MHRIC

Group B Group S-1 Group B
X<5"1 X<5" 2 X<5"1
5'<X<10" 1 5's X <10 1 5'<X<10" 1
10'<X<30: 0 10'<X<30: 0 10'<sX<30: 0
X=230: 0 X230 0 X=230: 0

Nonbearing walls and partitions (Interior): 0
Floor construction and associated secondary members: 0
Roof construction and associated secondary members: 0

Nonbearing walls and partitions (Interior): 0
Floor construction and associated secondary members: 0
Roof construction and associated secondary members: 0

Chapter 7 Fire and Smoke Protection Features

Section 703 Fire-Resistance Ratings and Fire Tests

703.2 Fire-Resistance Ratings

The fire-resistance rating of building elements, components or assemblies shall be determined in accordance with the test procedures set forth in ASTM
E119 or UL 263 or in accordance with Section 703.3. The fire-resistance rating of penetrations and fire-resistant joint systems shall be determined in
accordance Sections 714 and 715, respectively.

703.6 Fire-Resistance-Rated Glazing

Fire-resistance-rated glazing, when tested in accordance with ASTM E119 or UL 263 and complying with the requirements of Section 707, shall be
permitted. Fire-resistance rated glazing shall bear a label marked in accordance with Table 716.1(1) issued by an agency and shall be permanently
identified on the glazing.

Section 706 Fire Walls

706.1 General

Fire walls shall be constructed in accordance with Sections 706.2 through 706.11. The extent and location of such fire walls shall provide a complete
separation. where a fire wall separates occupancies that are required to be separated by a fire barrier wall, the most restrictive requirements of each
separation shall apply.

Section 707 Fire Barriers

707.1 General
Fire barriers installed as required elsewhere in this code or the Fire Code of New York State shall comply with this sections.

Section 708 Fire Partitions

708.1 General
Wall assemblies for corridor walls as required by Section 1020.1 shall comply with this section.

Section 714 Penetrations

714.1 Scope

The provisions of this section shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect through penetrations and membrane penetrations of
horizontal assemblies and fire-resistance-rated wall assemblies.

714 .4 Fire-Resistance-Rated Walls

Penetrations into or through fire walls, fire barriers, smoke barrier walls and fire partitions shall comply with Sections 714.4.1 through 714.4.3. Penetrations
in smoke barrier walls shall also comply with Section 714.5.4.

714.5 Horizontal Assemblies
Penetrations of a fire-resistance-rated floor, floor/ceiling assembly or the ceiling membrane of a roof/ceiling assembly not required to be enclosed in a shaft
by Section 712.1 shall be protected in accordance with Sections 714.5.1 through 714.5.4.

Section 716 Opening Protectives
716.1 General
Opening protectives required by other sections of this code shall comply with the provisions of this section and shall be installed in accordance with NFPA
80.
Section 717 Ducts and Air Transfer Openings
717.1. General

The provisions of this section shall govern the protection of duct penetrations and air transfer openings in assemblies required to be protected and duct
penetrations in nonfire-resistance-rated floor assemblies.

Section 718 Concealed Spaces

718.1 General

Fireblocking and draftstopping shall be installed in combustible concealed locations in accordance with this section. Fireblocking shall comply with Section
718.2. Draftstopping in floor/ceiling spaces and attic spaces shall comply with Sections 718.3 and 718.4, respectively. The permitted use of combustible
materials in concealed spaces of buildings of Type | or Il construction shall be limited to the applications indicated ins Section 718.5.

Chapter 8 Interior Finishes

Section 802 General

802.1 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish
The provisions of Section 803 shall limit the allowable fire performance and smoke development of interior wall and ceiling finish materials based on
occupancy classification.

802.2 Interior Floor Finish
The provisions of Section 804 shall limit the allowable fire performance of interior floor finish materials based on occupancy classification.

802.3 Decorative Materials and Trim

Decorative materials and trim shall be restricted by combustibility, fire performance or flame propagation performance criteria in accordance with Section
806.

Section 803 Wall and Ceiling Finishes

Table 803.13 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish Requirements by Occupancy
ADMIN Building / MHRIC Building (Non-Sprinklered)
Occupancy: Group B
Interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways: A
Corridors and enclosure for exit access stairways and ramps: B
Rooms and enclosed spaces: C

Garage (Non-Sprinklered)

Occupancy: Group S-1

Interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways: B
Corridors and enclosure for exit access stairways and ramps: B
Rooms and enclosed spaces: C

Section 808 Acoustical Ceiling Systems

808.1 Acoustical Ceiling Systems
The quality, design, fabrication and erection of metal suspension systems for acoustical tile and lay-in panel ceilings in buildings or structures shall conform
to generally accepted engineering practice, the provisions of this chapter and other applicable requirements of this code.

808.1.1 Materials and Installation

Acoustical materials complying with the interior finish requirements of Section 803 shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
recommendations and applicable provisions for applying interior finish.

808.1.1.1 Suspended Acoustical Ceilings
Suspended acoustical ceiling systems shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of ASTM C635 and ASTM C636

808.1.1.2 Fire-Resistance-Rated Construction

Acoustical ceiling systems that are part of the fire-resistance-rated construction shall be installed in the same manner used in the assembly tested and
shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 7.

Chapter 9 Fire Protection and Life Safety

Section 903 Automatic Sprinkler Systems

903.2 Where Required
Approved automatic sprinkler systems in new buildings and structure shall be provided in the locations described in Section s 903.2.1 through 903.2.12.

903.2.9 Group S-1

An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all buildings containing a Group S-1 occupancy where one of the following conditions
exist:

1. Group S-1 fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet.

2. Group S-1 fire area is located more than three stories above grade plane.

3. The combined area of all Group S-1 fire areas on all floors, including any mezzanines, exceeds 24,000 square feet.
4. Group S-1 fire area used for the storage of commercial motor vehicles where the fire area exceeds 5,000 square feet.
5. Group S-1 occupancy used for the storage of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 2,500 square feet.

Chapter 10 Means of Egress

SEE EGRESS PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL CODE ANALYSIS OF THIS CHAPTER

Section 1020 Corridors

1006.2.1 Egress Based on Occupant Load and Common Path of Egress Travel Distance

Two exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the common path of egress travel distance
exceeds the value listed in Table 1006.2.1.

B Occupancy, 49 Maximum Occupant Load, 75' Maximum Common Path of Egress Travel Distance
MHRIC Building : 1 Exit required per Table 1006.2.1

1020.1 Construction
Corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with Table 1020.1. The corridor walls required to be fire-resistance rated shall comply with Section
708 for fire partitions.
Exceptions: A fire-resistance rating is not required for corridors in an occupancy in Group B that is a space requiring only a single means of egress
complying with Section 1006.2.

MHRIC Building: 0 hour

Table 1020.1 Corridor fire-resistance rating

ADMIN Building Garage

Occupancy Group: B Occupancy Group: S-1

Occupant Load served by corridor: Greater than 30 Occupant Load served by corridor: Greater than 30
Without sprinkler system: 1 hour Without sprinkler system: 1 hour

1020.2 Width and Capacity

The required capacity of corridors shall be determined as specified in Section 1005.1, but the minimum width shall be not less than that specified in Table
1020.2

Table 1020.2

Any facility not listed in this table: 44
Access to and utilization of mechanical,
plumbing or electric systems or equipment: 24
With an occupant load of less than 50: 36

Chapter 33 Safeguards During Construction

Section 3302 Construction Safeguards

3302.1 Alterations, Repairs and Additions
Required exits, existing structural elements, fire protection devices and sanitary safeguards shall be maintained at all times during alterations, repairs or
additions to any building or structure.
Exceptions:
1. Where such required elements or devices are being altered or repaired, adequate substitute provisions shall be made.
2. Maintenance of such elements and devices is not required when the existing building is not occupied.

3302.2 Manner of Removal
Waste materials shall be removed in a manner that prevents injury or damage to persons, adjoining properties and public rights-of-way.

3302.3 Fire Safety During Construction

Fire safety during construction shall comply with the applicable requirements of this code and the applicable provisions of Chapter 33 of the Fire Code of
New York State.

Section 3309 Fire Extinguishers

3309.1 Where required
Structures under construction, alteration or demolition shall be provided with not fewer than one approved portable fire extinguisher in accordance with
Section 906 and sized for not less than ordinary hazard as follows:
1. At each stairway on all floor levels where combustible materials have accumulated.
2. In every storage and construction shed.

3. Additional portable fire extinguishers shall be provided where special hazards exist, such as the storage and use of flammable and combustible
liquids.
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| ¢ ——————— ‘% MAX. # OF OCCUPANTS EGRESS CAPACITY EGRESS CAPACITY
: | 60".20" = 300 PEOPLE 32'.30-" = 107 PEOPLE
I | SMOKE/FIRE SEPARATION
n HALL NOTE '66 STAIR NOTE '48
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ACCU-3
)é\
&

EXISTING
SKYLIGH
TO REMAIN

ACCU-4

NEW ROOF
OPENING, SEE
TYPICAL DETAIL

INFILL EXISTING
ROOF OPENING,

P SEE TYPICAL /\
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE & DETAIL %
/
NEW ROOF

EXISTING CEILING FOR

ENGINEER TO REVIEW AND DOAS-I

EVALUATE THE EXISTING (WT=4500%) OPENING, SEE
FRAMING BELOW PROPOSED TYPICAL DETAIL
DOAS-| UNIT

AN

EXISTING 20K REINFORCE (4)
@ 4-0" ocC. EXISTING JOISTS,
SEE TYPICAL
" DETAIL
\‘ ‘111
i
» INFILL EXISTING N
I ROOF OPENING,
il SEE TYPICAL
/ DETAIL
INFILL EXISTING ggvgN ﬁl%OFSEE
ROOF OPENING _
SEE TYPICAL ACCU-| TYPICAL DETAIL
DETAIL
ACCU-2
\% STEEL ANGLE
FRAME, SEE

TYPICAL DETAIL

PARTIAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 8" = 1'-0"

FRAMING NOTES

THE SIZE AND ORIENTATION OF EXISTING FRAMING IS BASED
ON LIMITED SITE OBSERVATION.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FINISHES TO FIELD MEASURE

AND VERIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PREPARING
SHOP DRAWINGS.

. REFER TO DRAWING S6.0l FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL
DETAILS.

KEY PLAN
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A B C D E F G H K L M N 0 P
Dats 2/3/23
GENERAL 1704 OF "THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NEW JERSEY EDITION." pv—— VP
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF "THE 2018 THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS —_ JG
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NEW JERSEY EDITION," AND LOCAL ORDINANCES. AND TESTING DURING CONSTRUCTION.
WORK THESE DRAWING IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL SPECIAL INSEECTIONNS '\,IAND ASNSOCIATED JEsLlNG SHALL BENPERFORI“’IED BY AN
DRAWINGS. APPROVED INDEPENDENT AGENCY MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM E329 -
MATERIALS, ASTM D3740 - SOILS, ASTM CIO77 - CONCRETE, ASTM A880 - STEEL, AND € EXISTING JOIST C EXISTING JOIST
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE ASTM E543 - NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING.
FIELD BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS
OR MEASUREMENTS AND THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY. NO WORK COMPETENCE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING CODE OFFICIAL, FOR INSPECTION € EXISTING JoIST
SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL THE DISCREPANCY IS RESOLVED. OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY COORDINATION BETWEEN ALL THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS FOR COMPLIANCE T
TRADES WITH REGARD TO THE DRAWINGS. LOCATE BOLTS, SLEEVES, AND TRENCHES WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE e e e e e e e e e e e e e s S
AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL TRADES, AND PROVIDE AND INSTALL VARIOUS ITEMS BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION. IF NOT L Ax4x3% "( S
NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS BUT AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS TRADES. CORRECTED DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE & °
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND BUILDING OFFICIAL. s
DO NOT SCALE THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, THE DECK OPENING Gl
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH INSPECTION REPORTS FOR EACH INSPECTION | 3
TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR, AND OWNER. = A
THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING IS DEPENDENT ON COMPLETED ¥ j\ % 7p)
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE THE SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY SHALL SUBMIT A FINAL REPORT INDICATING THAT - , N
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE THE WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION WAS INSPECTED AND IS IN CONFORMANCE 1T / w
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ANY TEMPORARY BRACING WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. i e LBxaadh LV S
REQUIRED UNTIL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE. XY2X7 ~ =
INSPECTIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED FOR THE MATERIALS AND OPERATIONS LISTED PER g ~
DURING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP LOADS ON THE STRUCTURE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS: %‘ O :
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE DESIGN LOADS. CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL PLACED ON qa =
FRAMED FLOORS AND ROOFS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT AS REQUIRED. STEEL INSPECTIONS: N
v
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY WITHIN THE JOB SITE AND FOR BOLT QUANTITY AND TENSIONING Lf’ ————————————————— % Q i
MEETING ALL APPLICABLE OSHA REQUIREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION. WELD SIZE AND TYPE < ¢
MEMBER LOCATIONS AND JOINT DETAILS - &
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY REQUIRED EXCAVATION SHORING AND THE > 2
EVALUATION AND PROTECTION OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES. A— PLAN A— SECTION
Revisions:
STRUCTURAL STEEL
NOTES:

ALL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS," LATEST
EDITION.

ALL WELDERS SHALL BE QUALIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS DI.I "STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE - STEEL" FOR EACH PROCESS, POSITION AND JOINT CONFIGURATION.

STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGE MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM AQ92.

STEEL PLATE, BARS, ANGLES AND CHANNELS SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM A3e UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBING SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM A500, GRADE B
STRUCTURAL STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM AB3, GRADE B.

BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MINIMUM 3/4" DIAMETER ASTM
A325-N UNLESS DESIGNATED AS A490 ON THE DRAWINGS. NUTS SHALL BE ASTM Ab563
GRADE C OR DH. TENSION CONTROL BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM FI852 OR ASTM F2280.

WASHERS SHALL BE FLAT CONFORMING TO ASTM F436 TYPE |. THE FINISH OF WASHERS
IS TO MATCH THE NUT. A325 BOLTS SHALL HAVE WASHERS UNDER THE HEAD AND A490
BOLTS SHALL HAVE HARDENED WASHERS UNDER THE HEAD AND THE NUT.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM FI554 55 KSI YIELD STRENGTH, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

SHEAR STUD CONNECTORS CONFORMING TO ASTM AIO® ARE TO BE FIELD INSTALLED.
AFTER WELDING, STUDS ARE TO BE THE LENGTH SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. SHOP
WELDING OF STUDS 1S NOT PERMITTED.

ALL WELDS SHALL UTILIZE E70XX ELECTRODES AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/16 INCH
IN SIZE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED OR WELDED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS OR
EQUIVALENT WELD.

UNLESS CONNECTIONS ARE DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF CONNECTIONS. CONNECTION DESIGN SHALL BE UNDER
THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF AN ENGINEER EXPERIENCED IN CONNECTION DESIGN.

BEAM CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL
CONSTRUCTION. STANDARD WEB CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE POSSIBLE.

BEAM CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE DESIGNED TO RESIST ONE HALF THE ALLOWABLE LOAD
FOR THE APPROPRIATE SPAN GIVEN IN THE MAXIMUM TOTAL UNIFORM LOAD TABLE OF
THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADEQUACY OF ANY CONNECTIONS DESIGNED
BY THE CONTRACTOR. APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THIS RESPONSIBILITY

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OR ORDERING OF STEEL.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ERECTION PLANS AND PIECE DETAILS INDICATING SIZE,
SPACING, LOCATION AND ATTACHMENT OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INCLUDING SIZE AND
SPACING OF BOLTS AND WELDS. SUBMITTAL MUST ALSO INCLUDE A THREE
DIMENSIONAL RENDERING OF THE STEEL FRAMING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SURVEY, REVIEW AND CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO DEVELOPING SHOP DRAWINGS.

NO PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPRODUCED FOR USE AS SHOP
DRAWINGS.

SHOP PRIME ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS WITH FAST-CURING, LEAD AND
CHROMATE-FREE, VOC-COMPLIANT, UNIVERSAL MODIFIED-ALKYD PRIMER WITH GOOD
RESISTANCE TO NORMAL ATMOSPHERIC CORROSION, COMPLYING WITH PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF FS TT-P-664, OR EQUIVALENT.

DO NOT PRIME SURFACES THAT WILL BE FIREPROOFED, IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE,
WITHIN 3 INCHES OF FIELD WELDS, OR ON THE FAYING SURFACE OF HIGH STRENGTH
BOLTED FRICTION CONNECTIONS.

GALVANIZE STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM AI23 AND A385 AFTER FABRICATION. PREPARE GALVANIZED
SURFACES TO BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2092 AND SHOP COAT WITH A
COMPATIBLE PRIMER. REPAIR DAMAGED GALVANIZING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A780.

FURNISH AND INSTALL TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND INTERNAL BRACES NECESSARY TO
SUPPORT STRUCTURAL STEEL DURING ERECTION. TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND BRACES
SHALL BE ADEQUATE FOR ANTICIPATED WIND, SEISMIC, EQUIPMENT AND ERECTION
LOADS. REMOVE TEMPORARY SHORING AFTER THE STEEL ERECTION IS COMPLETE.

THE OWNER WILL ENGAGE A QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY
TO PERFORM FIELD TESTS AND INSPECTIONS AND PREPARE TEST REPORTS.

FIELD WELDING AND HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS WILL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL REMOVE AND REPLACE WORK THAT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH
SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF ADDITIONAL
INSPECTING TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE OF CORRECTED WORK WITH SPECIFIED
REQUIREMENTS.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION

DESIGN LOADS

ROOF LOADS
DEAD : 20 PSF
SNOW : 40 PSF - CALCULATIONS INCLUDE SNOW
DRIFT, WHERE REQUIRED.

SNOW DESIGN DATA
GROUND SNOW LOAD (Pg): 35 PSF
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD (Pf): 24.5SF
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR (Ce): 1.0
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR (ls): 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR (Ct): 1.0
SLOPE FACTOR (Cs): 1.0

WIND DESIGN DATA
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (Vult): 112 MPH
RISK CATEGORY: Il
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY: B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: = O.18

EXISTING STEEL

ROOFING ¢ INSULATION ROOF DECK

NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

3" DIA. STEEL ROD
™vp WELDED TO EACH SIDE OF
2@ 12" EXISTING JOIST CHORD
(10'-0" LONG, CENTERED
JoIST SPAN)

/

EXISTING OPEN WEB JOIST

XISTING JOIS INFORCEMEN

NOT TO SCALE

I. PROVIDE SUPPORT FRAME AT ALL ROOF OPENINGS GREATER THAN [2".

2. PROVIDE SUPPORT FRAME UNDER THE FULL PERIMETER OF CURB
MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

3. FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF ROOF OPENINGS AND MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

4. PROVIDE JOIST REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE POINT
LOADS.

TYPICAL SUPPORT FRAME FOR ROOF
OPENINGS AN QUIPMENT CURBS

NOT TO SCALE

4" ¢'-0" 4"
ROOFING AND MAX. OPENING

INSULATION #10 SCREWS @ 6"
AT /O.C., ALL SIDES
|

-~ 4
1 l i
%" - 20 GA. TYPE 'B'
METAL ROOF DECK

\\EXISTING K' JOIST

EXISTING METAL
ROOF DECK

TYPICAL EXISTING ROOF OPENING CLOSURE

NOT TO SCALE

MECHANICAL UNIT,

#10 SELF DRILLING SEE ROOF PLAN

SCREWS @ 12" O.C.
INTO ROOF CURB

FLASHING AND

REFER TO MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS FOR ROOF
CURB SPECIFICATIONS.

INSULATION
ROOF CURB, SEE
EXISTING ROOFING MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
AND INSULATION
_\ #10 SELF DRILLING
SCREWS @ 12" O.C.
% INTO METAL DECK

T.0. STEEL
SEE PLAN — ANGLE FRAME, SEE
TYPICAL DETAIL
EXISTING METAL
ROOF DECK DECK OPENING

TYPICAL ROOF CURB
ATTACHMENT DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

""""l[ln
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NY Certificate of Authorization
Eng’r. Nos. 0018867
Date 2/3/23
Checked VP
Drawn JG
VA \
BUSINESS EDUCATION ROOF

ASSIST.

SUPERINTENDENT SUPERINTENDENT

KITCHEN

748 SF

7\ Key Plan

KITCHEN

NORTH

A0.01/ 3z - 1o

NEW PALTZ CAMPUS
ADMIN & MHRIC BUILDINGS

Scope of Work Areas / Items

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING (ADMIN) ‘@

Hatch Legend

AREA OF RENOVATION WORK

AREA OF ADDITIONS

AREA OF WALL REPAINTING.

DESCRIPTION
A NEW VESTIBULE REFEF;\L% ﬁ , A2.01
B WALL REPAINTING RE;EFS 18_./311&
C WINDOW CRANK REPLACEMENT REE\E%B_.S«:J
D WEATHER STRIPPING RE;EFSTA(;_.:«:J
E RE-CAULKING REE\EFE) B_mi
F BATHROOM PARTITION REPLACEMENT REFER Tg %k ‘;1_(;’22
G CEILING REPLACEMENT REE\Z%L%::_-;;-S;.32
H MISCELLANEOUS INTERIOR RENOVATION REFER TO A2.01

AREA OF WORK. REFER TO

\
Q_'\ ] [SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTIONS

N FOR ADD. INFORMATION.

BELOW :

ROOF
BELOW

ROOF
BELOW

KITCHEN

D 82 SF 201 SF

ROOF

BELOW

7 Second Floor Key Plan

NORTH

AD.01/ 332" = 10" MID HUDSON REGIONAL INFORMATION CENTER (MHRIC)

OaN %

v

STORAGE

272 SF

SERVICE

ENTRY
[105 ] —] ;IZ ..... :

130 SF

BOILER Z 1
ROOM / p

63 SF
TELEPHONE/ Of—

FIBER OPTICS

(10T — i E—— - —————— I ) I B 3 o - e D ey

111 SE

@

up

7 First Floor Key Plan

2

NORTH
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ADMINISTRATIVE (ADMIN) BUILDING

NY Certificate of Authorization

Eng’r. Nos.

0018867

Demolition Key Notes - Work Area'A" || <& commrion iy ot

Date

2/3/23

Checked

VP

Drawn

BW

abrwd

CONTRACTOR TO BREAK UP EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB WHERE REQUIRED TO PREPARE FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION, AND REMOVE. REFER TO DRAWING 1/A2.03 FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR TO PATCH AND REPAIR CONCRETE SLAB AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING SIGNAGE AND LOW ENERGY CLOSER TO REMAIN.
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

REPOINT AND REPAIR EXISTING MASONRY PIER TO REMAIN.
GC TO PROVIDE THROUGH WALL PENETRATION AS REQUIRED FOR NEW ELECTRIC FOR NEW
DOOR OPENER. COORDINATE LOCATION IN THE FIELD AND WITH EC. REFER TO ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

Demolition Key Notes - Work Area 'C' || <& commron iy ot

1.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING CASEMENT WINDOW CRANK OPERATOR MECHANISM IN ITS
ENTIRETY. EXISTING WINDOW, FRAME, ETC. TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR TO DISPOSE OF WINDOW

CRANK IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

Demolition Key Notes - Work Area 'D' || <& commron iy ot

1.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING WEATHER STRIPPING FROM EXISTING EXTERIOR DOORS
AND DISPOSE OF IN AN APPROVED MANNER. EXISTING DOOR, FRAME, HARDWARE, ETC. TO

REMAIN.

Demolition Key Notes - Work Area 'H' || <& commrion iy ot

1.

AREA OF INTERIOR RENOVATIONS, GC TO DEMOLISH PORTION OF GWB CEILING AT NICHE TO

ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED WORK. REFER TO RCPs AND PROPOSED DRAWINGS FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

General Notes

6'-6" F.V.

N —

3-04"F.V.

TO REMAIN

\ EXISTING CONCRETE \

. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH MATERIALS (+/-)

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS.
. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT

TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF AREAS TO
BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ONLY

WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE HOURS OF OPERATION ON WEEKDAYS AND
WEEKENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL NOISE ORDINANCE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY FOR
ACCEPTABLE HOURS.

. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PATCH (TO MATCH EXISTING),

IMMEDIATELY AFTER REMOVAL, ALL WALL, FLOOR & CEILING
OPENINGS WHERE EXISTING PIPE, DUCT, CONVECTORS, ETC. ARE
BEING REMOVED. SEAL OPENING WITH 3 HOUR BARRIER CAULK AS
PER FIRESTOPPING SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO FIRESTOPPING
DETAILS ON SHEET A8.03 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

VLAD POTIYEVSKY, RA.
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MULTIPLE PRIME CONTRACTOR ABBREVIATIONS

ALL REFERENCES TO “CONTRACTOR” IN NOTES SHALL REFER TO THE
PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR DRAWING SERIES THE NOTE IS
FOUND ON, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ABBREVIATIONS FOR PRIME
CONTRACTORS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

GC - GENERAL CONTRACTOR
MC - MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
EC - ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
PC - PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

16" F.V. 8-03" F.V. ‘@

MULTIPLE PRIME CONTRACT NOTES:

1.

SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 011200 - SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND
010101 - MULTIPLE CONTRACT SUMMARY FOR INFORMATION
REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH PRIME CONTRACTOR AND
REQUIRED COORDINATION.

ALL PRIME CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING
DEMOLITION NOTES ON A1.01 AS WELL AS ALL ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & ELEVATOR DRAWINGS AND
NOTES.

%\

2\ Demo. Vestibule Plan

A0 18 =100 ADMIN BLDG.

NORTH

Y

CORE DRILL LAYOUT NOTES:

1.

CORE DRILLING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EACH INDIVIDUAL PRIME
CONTRACT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 011200 - SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EACH PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND MARK ON
PLANS ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS BELOW PROPOSED CORE DRILL
LOCATIONS AND NOTE ANY INTERFERENCES ON THE DRAWINGS.
ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PROPOSED PLANS AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
LAYOUTS AND PRESENTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.
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1\ First Floor Demolition Plan
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2\ Second Floor Demolition Plan
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A1.02

B Cc D E F H J K L M N (0) P
NY Certificate of Authorization
Eng’r. Nos. 0018867
Date 2/3/23
" SYMBOL INDICATES
Demolition Key Notes - Work Area 'E' <#> CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTE vz
5'-6" Drawn JG
2-8l" " 28l . gln 1. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING CAULKING AND BACKER ROD IN FULL AT PERIMETER OF
% 2 EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES AND WINDOWS TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR TO RECAULK PERIMETER
— Y. | A OF EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES AND WINDOWS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. N
=)
N
S
e SYMBOL INDICATES :
E ;; E :: DemO|ItI0n Key NOteS - Work Area 'F' <¢'> CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTE %
I & o I 1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING BATHROOM PARTITIONS IN FULL, INCLUDING T
I N I BRACING, HARDWARE, ETC. REPAIR AND/OR PATCH DAMAGED PORTIONS OF EXISTING FINISHES s X
I Il THAT RESULTED FROM PARTITION REMOVAL IN LIKE AND KIND AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE < S
. R I FINISH INSTALLATION, COORDINATE WITH INSTALLATION OF NEW PARTITIONS. SEE A7.01 FOR o °
S “ N— === @‘\H- s ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. s
i M =y 3.0l - 3
rr\\®/ll = ~< - | = > |
TR G I RN o N . <
N ) : e
Ao \ \ : M. TLT.
| Vol \ o \ E Caor L
e LoL -t S=s==3_- 55 oF i >
e S S & < . = B
- < MEN'S < ©) S
TOILET Q. <
=< 201 o g
I \ Z@ Q 5
M. TOIL. I \ A i < 2
] I @/ \ _fr=E========== - &
60 5F I \ - >
WOMEN'S MEN'S _ il
TOILET TOILET 0 / o .
o ¢ Revisions:
o / /@ "
' [ . WOMEN'S W.TLT 5 E=="—= =
o o o ' TOILET (208 ] : & I
206 44 SF 5 \/\
250 50"
I
76"
= % %
NORTH NORTH NORTH NORTH
73\ Demo. Bathrm Plan <\ Demo. Bathroom Plan 5\ Demo. Bathrm. Plan 75\ Demo. Bathroom Plan
A102/" 12 =1-0" MHRIC - FIRST FLOOR ALOZ/ a2 = 100 MHRIC - FIRST FLOOR AL.02/ 42" = 10" MHRIC - SECOND FLOOR ALOZ/ 2= 100 MHRIC - SECOND FLOOR
v \ v \ gL Aol 7
< > A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF
UP o ROOF o DN THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION
‘ s s O N\E nililive /<© ~© it b
¢ e e VIS4 A i S— /| A A U0 W0 1
i ‘ E I I E ‘ WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT
I | OF THE ENGINEER.
/ \—@ \ i COMM. | \—@ |
_ _ u [113A] | |
199 SF T i i =
| | (5
I | i | 3
! ! b
STORAGE TESTING COMPUTER | | Q
(708 o ROOM | OFFICE | 3
(09| AREA o
272 SF 535 SF sz $ i 204 < > i -
/_@ | 1,413 SF i | o
= | | n
| | [2ed
| i s | i o
= s O ©
CLA } ROOF ROOF } g S p 3
N 0 = = I ER
SERVICE : | 429 SF | | o8>
ENTRY k | | £ EE “E’ -
(05 ] . COR. | | 2895 §
130 SF \ : (1028 <> } | wo <o E
221 SF Tl | | e
(]
‘ { i STOR. , KITCHEN i g
UP * L | 203 ] 205 L | (7)) ko
BOILER f 1 | 82 SF I m 201 SF /—@ | (dp) Ll -
ROOM f \ - . . . \ M I— _d:’
[1o58] 1 | | e D =
63 SF ‘Q\. }D % Q. g (3
TELEPHONE/ i Y i < =S O 3
FIBER OPTICS / | / / |’ . < O &
@ ° g ‘ | —— | = J——— BELOW (D <
111 SF COR. I—L | cUST \ _ | QN) 7)) %
= e & N 2
233 SF \\ 29 SF
T —— PN =1 i EI © (2]
1 it
- {\ & S5 3
|1 ! o
<7 U s /—< D ™
I N S .
( x
ps X ;47 BN OFFICE { Z Q. g n
P ! & | 52 8], 8.0
l[Rdn [ Z%F QI Z B QOJ D:‘ =
WORK AREA ’ \ ) I
ot I Q28| =3=
878 SF |1 WORK Q - :O x = N
[ — () m_l a S N t
U I AREA ~1 5 Ll o5=
| - — D olleglz 23
ENTRY [ 550 SF _ _ O )} |z x_ ©
[oo] | X = ||IES|z S
80 SF | I g (o) EO © nz=zH
| I - - T x| B = ©
uP /@ | I /@ S . o )
/_® ﬂ_ J—F—] H II; il il IIHII il il | |F—] il | |E il T % 8 h
. . : 2}
T il T w e \_@ \_@ \—<E> (D ﬁ E
QO +
- Z
M Q
g0
9p)
Q >
<2




RD

RD

1

Existing Roof Plan with Demolition
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NY Certificate of Authorization
Eng’r. Nos. 0018867
. SYMBOL INDICATES Date 2/3/23
Demolition Key Notes <ﬁ> DEMOLITION KEY NOTE — P
Drawn JG

EXISTING EPDM ROOFING SYSTEM TO REMAIN.

1.
2. EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.
3. EXISTING VENT/PENETRATION TO REMAIN.

4.
5
6

EXISTING SKYLIGHT TO REMAIN.

. PORTION OF EXISTING PIPING TO REMAIN.
. MC TO DEMOLISH PORTION OF EXISTING GAS PIPING, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

MC TO DEMOLISH EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING ROOFING AS REQUIRED.

GC TO REMOVE EXISTING WEATHER STATION AND RELOCATE, REFER TO PROPOSED ROOF PLAN.

GC TO PROVIDE NEW ROOF OPENING TO ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED MECHANICAL WORK. COORDINATE SIZE AND
LOCATION WITH MC AND FIELD VERIFY. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

10.PREPARE FOR NEW RAILS/SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. REFER TO

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. GC TO REMOVE PORTION OF ROOF
AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ASSOCIATED PIPING AS PER PROPOSED MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. GC TO
COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION WITH MC AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.
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